

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	15-0198	Version: 1	Name:	PD - Coverdell Forensic Sciences Ir grant	nprovement
Туре:	Contract		Status:	CCIS	
File created:	2/24/2015		In control:	City Council	
On agenda:	3/10/2015		Final action:	3/10/2015	
Title:	Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all necessary documents to receive and expend grant funding from the California Office of Emergency Services Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement Program grant, and Increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the Police Department by \$8,761. (Citywide)				
Sponsors:	Police				
Indexes:	Grant				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. 031015-C-5sr.pdf				
Date	Ver. Action B	У	Act	ion	Result
3/10/2015	1 City Co	uncil	ap	prove recommendation	Pass

Recommendation to authorize City Manager to execute all necessary documents to receive and expend grant funding from the California Office of Emergency Services Paul Coverdell Forensic Sciences Improvement Program grant, and

Increase appropriations in the General Grants Fund (SR 120) in the Police Department by \$8,761. (Citywide)

The City of Long Beach Police Department (PD) was recently awarded the FY 14 Paul Coverdell Forensic Science Improvement Program (Coverdell 14) grant in the amount of \$8,761. Grant monies will be used to provide training to improve the skill level and efficiency of Forensic Science Division staff, who analyze crime scenes and evidence in support of investigations. The grant term is October 1, 2014 through August 31, 2015.

This item was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Kendra Carney on February 17, 2015, and by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on February 18, 2015.

City Council action on this item is requested on March 10, 2015, to expedite use of the grant funds.

The City has received the Coverdell 14 grant in the amount of \$8,761. As this funding is currently unbudgeted, an appropriation increase in the General Grants

Fund (SR 120) in the PD is included in the recommendation. Grant revenues will offset the expense appropriation and the grant does not require any matching funds. There is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

Approve recommendation.

ROBERT G. LUNA CHIEF OF POLICE

APPROVED:

PATRICK H. WEST CITY MANAGER